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Matters relating to the electronic presentation of the audited financial statements 
 
The audit report on page (i) of this document relates to the financial statements of the Western Bay of 
Plenty District Council for the year ended 30 June 2008 included on Western Bay of Plenty District 
Council’s website.  The Western Bay of Plenty District Council is responsible for the maintenance and 
integrity of the Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s website.  We have not been engaged to report 
on the integrity of the Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s website.  We accept no responsibility for 
any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since they were initially presented on 
the website. 
 
The audit report refers only to the financial statements named above.  It does not provide an opinion on 
any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from these financial statements.  If readers 
of this report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic data communication, they 
should refer to the published hard copy of the audited financial statements and related audit report 
dated 25 September 2008 to confirm the information included in the audited financial statements 
presented on this website. 
 
Legislation in New Zealand governing the presentation and dissemination of financial statements may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
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Background 
 

This document provides an overview of Council’s financial and operational performance for the 2007/2008 
financial year. 
 
For more information on the Western Bay of Plenty District Council and the communities it serves please visit 
www.westernbay.govt.nz 
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Disclaimer 
 

The specific disclosures in this financial summary report have been extracted from the full financial report dated 25 

September 2008.  It has been prepared in accordance with FRS 39: Summary Financial Reports. 

 

This summary cannot be expected to provide as complete an understanding as provided by the full financial report 

of the financial and service performance, financial position and cash flows of the Western Bay of Plenty District 

Council. 

 

The summary has been examined by the auditor for consistency with the full financial report and audited by Audit 

New Zealand on behalf of the Office of the Auditor-General.  An unqualified audit opinion was issued on 25 

September 2008. 

 

A copy of the Western Bay of Plenty District Council 2007/2008 Annual Report is available from Council’s Head 

Office, Barkes Corner, Greerton, Tauranga or Council’s website at www.westernbay.govt.nz. 

ISO 9001:2000 
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Mayor’s and Chief Executive’s Report 
 

Setting the scene 

Meeting the needs of rapidly expanding communities continues to drive Council’s work programme. 

 

During the 2007/2008 year, 297 new homes were built in the Western Bay. This figure is but one example of how the 

District’s built environment is changing to cater for a population that grew 10 per cent, or 3,846 people, over the 2001-2006 

census period. 

 

Against this background Council’s focus has been on meeting the fundamental ‘live’, ‘work’; and ‘play’ needs of residents. 

 

This focus underpins big ticket capital expenditure items in Council’s 10 year work programme that are all about ‘getting the 

basics right’ in the areas of water supply, wastewater disposal, transportation, economic development and parks and 

reserves. 

 

Water supply 

Council completed the final phase of converting its water supply network from variable to secure bore water. The move to 

ground water has improved security of supply and resulted in the majority of the supply graded either ‘Aa’ or ‘Bb’ in 

accordance with New Zealand Drinking Water standards. 

 

Wastewater disposal 

July 2007 marked the commissioning of a $31.7m wastewater scheme for Omokoroa, a community that will grow from a 

current population of 2,026 to a forecast 12,000 by 2051.  This project has been as much about meeting the long term 

needs of residents as it’s been about securing the long term viability of Tauranga Harbour.  The fully reticulated scheme has 

meant the end of septic tanks in Omokoroa and, in many ways, new beginnings for flora and fauna in and around Tauranga 

Harbour that were being threatened by wastewater seepage from old onsite wastewater systems. 

 

Transportation 

Significant value was gained from Council’s 10 year $140m performance based road maintenance contract (PBC), launched 

in 2002 with contract partner Transit New Zealand.   

 

Work continued on the priority seal extension of many roads across the District which included a milestone of completing 

50kms of extension under the PBC.   

 

A programme to complete another 48kms of seal commenced during the year.  The additional seal extension has been 

made possible due to a 22% saving in Council roading expenditure achieved from adopting the PBC model. 

 

Economic development 

Work on comprehensive development plans for urban communities in the District remained a focus.  These plans, which are 

produced in close association with residents, government and non-government agencies and the private sector, provide a 

blue print for development in the community over 20 years.  During the year work was completed on developing plans for 

Maketu and Waihi Beach. 

 

Parks and reserves 

After nearly three years of planning the TECT All Terrain Park is on the cusp of development with the first stage expected to 

be completed in 2008/2009.  Developing this 1,685 hectare Park (situated at the top of State Highway 36 near the border of 

Rotorua District) over the next 20 years will go a long way to overcoming the lack of significant open space for active 

outdoor recreation within close proximity to the fast growing urban area. 

 

In addition, work continued on developing the 9.11 hectare Huharua Harbour Park.  Huharua, which is situated at Plummer’s 

Point, one of the most scenic peninsulas in the Western Bay, ensures a large area of land with considerable amenity and 

cultural value will be protected forever. 
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SmartGrowth – delivery through collaboration 

SmartGrowth, the joint sub-regional growth management strategy, drove much of our work in 2007/2008 and continued to 

provide a clear signal to the sub-regional community about land use. 

 

The strategy, which Council is driving in association with Tauranga City, Environment Bay of Plenty and Tangata Whenua, 

has delivered a number of significant milestones, including the development of a Regional Policy Statement (RPS).  The 

RPS, which has been prepared in accordance with the Resource Management Act (RMA), gives SmartGrowth ‘statutory 

weight’ and commits the Councils to take an integrated approach to sustainably managing the sub-region’s natural and 

physical resources. 

 

SmartGrowth also recognises a fundamental 

link between growth management and 

sustainable economic development.  In this 

context Council continued to support the work 

of Priority One, the sub-region’s economic 

development agency, during the year.  The 

work of Priority One is fundamental to 

transitioning the area’s economy from 

essentially a low income, low skill environment, 

when compared to national averages, to a high 

skill, high income economy that is supported 

by a greater proportion of professional and 

technical workers. 

 

In many respects SmartGrowth is being 

managed on a day-to-day basis via Council’s 

District Plan, which is under review.  Rules for 

rural development and activities in the Western 

Bay are the most significant part of this review. 

 

One of the aims of SmartGrowth is to protect productive soils so that horticulture and agriculture, often referred to as the 

“economic and horticultural backbone” of the District, are not compromised. 

 

When you consider half the District’s population is already living in rural areas and more people keep moving to the Western 

Bay, it’s imperative that rural subdivision does not occur at the cost of giving up too much productive land. 

 

Rules governing rural subdivision are among many being evaluated and Council expects to notify a revised version of the 

District Plan in the 2008/2009 year. 

 

A focus on longer term community outcomes 

These results tangibly support Council’s commitment to help the District meet outcomes under the ‘Western Bay 

SmartFuture’ project.  This project takes a holistic approach to meeting the environmental, social, economic and cultural 

aspirations of the Western Bay.  

 

SmartFuture has been the catalyst for Council to take a lead role to develop a number of initiatives that, over time, will 

ensure: 

 
• Everybody in the District enjoys a healthy and safe lifestyle 
• Our communities are vibrant and welcoming 
• Leaders are effective, informed and inclusive 
• Our environment is clean, green and valued 
• Our economy is thriving 
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Mayor’s and Chief Executive’s Report (continued) 
 

Common to all was a focus on delivery through the principles of sustainability.  Council has a statutory mandate to apply 

these principles and takes this responsibility seriously.  Council’s policy development and decision making processes are 

governed by an approach that considers fiscal, environmental and community impacts equally.  Examples of progress on 

SmartFuture are contained in the ‘outcomes summary’ section on page 25 of the full Annual report. 

 

Operating environment 

Despite these gains, a tight labour market and other input costs beyond Council’s control, such as increasing oil prices and 

unprecedented demand for construction materials, placed significant pressure on Council’s balance sheet. 

 

As a result Council reserves dropped 9.6 percent, from $16.097m in 2006/2007 to $14.558m at 2007/2008 year end.  In 

addition, total debt increased 12.2 percent, from $85.77m in 2006/2007 to $96.12m in 2007/2008. 

 

While this situation is of significant concern, Council has worked hard to mitigate the direct impact on ratepayers.  This was 

evidenced through an average District rate rise of 5.03 percent in 2007/2008, where $23.81m was generated by District 

rates, from total revenues of $59.87m.  

 

Council is aware that its current approach to rating and use of other funding mechanisms may not be tenable over the longer 

term if it is to minimise the impact of rising operational and infrastructure costs on ratepayers. 

 

To this end, Council is in the process of reviewing its approach to funding, which includes the way it rates property.   

 

While Council’s ability to change the way it collects revenue is limited by rating and valuation legislation, consideration is 

being given to introducing new tools to ensure rating is more equitable. 

 

Underpinning the review is a philosophy that the District’s rating system needs to be governed by a benefit related 

approach, in that those who receive greater direct benefit from Council services should pay for them.  Ratepayers’ ability to 

pay for the likes of new infrastructure must be factored in and any long term funding policy must be transparent to ensure 

people have a clear understanding of the relationship between the rates they pay and Council expenditure.  This funding 

review is expected to be completed by December 2008. 

 

Looking forward 

Much of our focus in 2008/2009 will be on the next Long Term Plan, covering the period 2009-2019.  This iteration has 

identified three major areas to be reviewed: wastewater, water supplies and solid waste.  In addition to these areas, all other 

activities of Council will be considered, although not in such detail. 

 

We have established a reputation of responding to challenges through pragmatic policy development and implementation 

approaches.  We will continue to work hard to maintain and build on this reputation as we progress the 2009-2019 Long 

Term Plan. 

 

In closing we would like to thank Council staff and elected members for their cooperation and willingness to work as a team 

for the benefit of residents across the Western Bay of Plenty District. 
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Results – Key Performance Measures 
 

Leadership 
 
Representation 
 

Council Financial Performance - Council 

did not meet its financial performance 

target set for 2008.  This is primarily due to 

external interest costs which were greater 

than budget. 

 

Resident Satisfaction with Council 

Performance - this monitors the level of  

resident satisfaction with opportunities to 

participate in decision making and the level 

of representation.  The next survey will be 

undertaken in 2009. 

 

 

Sustainable development 
 

Actions completed by Council as defined 

in the Leadership Action Plan - Council 

completed 68% of the actions scheduled for 

2008.  Delays were experienced in 

progressing the District Plan review, 

strategy reviews for Water and Solid Waste 

and Built Environment and Katikati Reserve 

Management planning. 

 

Resident Satisfaction with the Impact of 

Growth on the District - The 2008 survey 

revealed a 78% level of satisfaction. This 

survey is conducted on a 3 yearly basis, and 

the 2008 result is consistent with the 2005 

result of 79% 

 
 

Results 30 June 2008

90%
80%

68%
78%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Actions completed by Council as

defined in the Leadership Action Plan

Resident Satisfaction with the Impact

of Growth on the District

2008 Target 2008 Result

 

 

Results 30 June 2008

1.00

0%

0.98

0%

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

Council Financial Performance Resident Satisfaction w ith Council

Performance

2008 Target 2008 Result

 



 
PEOPLE    PLAN    PROGRESS 

 

 6 

 

Building Communities 
 

Transportation - Roading 
 

Risk of Injury to Road User - This monitors 

the number of crashes resulting in injury per 

100 vehicle kilometres travelled (VKT) on 

district roads.  The results show that there 

were 3.8 injury crashes per 100 VKT.  This 

result was favourably below the target of 

5.4. 

 

Satisfaction with Transportation – The 

survey was first undertaken in the 2007 year 

with a result of 46%.  The 2008 result shows 

a 4% increase of resident satisfaction to 

50%. 

 
Water Supply 
 

Water supply with Ministry of Health 

Grading ‘Bb’ for Treatment and 

Distribution –  for the Council supply areas, 

100%  achieved a ‘B’ grading for treatment, 

and 100% achieved a ‘b’ grading for 

distribution.   

 

Resident Satisfaction with the quality of 

Council Water Supply – The level of 

satisfaction was 72% in 2008.   It is 

anticipated that the level of resident 

satisfaction will continue to increase over 

time as a result of the improved grade of 

water supplied. 

 

 

Recreation & Leisure 
 

Recreational Services provided per 1,000 

people – this index increased from 1.96 in 

2007 to 2.08 in 2008.  This is due to a 5% 

increase in Library items. 

 

Resident Satisfaction with Reserves and 

Recreational Facilities and Amenities – 

The level of customer satisfaction in 2008 

was 78%.  This is a three yearly survey and 

results are consistent with previous survey 

in 2005 which revealed a 75% level of 

satisfaction 
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Communities 
 

Actions completed by Council as defined 

in the Communities Action Plan – Council 

completed 84% of the actions scheduled in 

the action plan for the 2008 year.  This 

included payment of Community Grants, 

Safer Communities and Civil Defence. 

 

Resident Satisfaction with Community 

Development – this survey monitors 

resident satisfaction with community 

services provided by Council.  The level of 

satisfaction was 63% in 2008.   

 

 

 

 

 

Regulatory Services 
 

Successful legal challenges or mediation 

settlements as a result of Council error – 

In 2008 there were no successful legal 

challenges for a resource consent or 

building consent appeal. 

 

Customer Satisfaction with Regulatory 

Services – this survey monitors customer 

satisfaction with all regulatory services.  This 

includes Building & Health, Resource 

Consents, and Animal Services.  The 2008 

result of 86% is consistent with the 2007 

result. 

 

 

 

Stormwater 
 

Actions completed by Council as defined 

in the Stormwater Action Plan - Council 

completed 70% of the actions scheduled for 

the 2008 year. This was due to delays 

experienced in the stormwater works 

programmes for Waihi Beach and Katikati. 

 

Resident Satisfaction with Stormwater 

Systems – the level of resident satisfaction 

was 68% in 2008.  This is an increase of 

13% from the previous year. 
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Protecting the Environment 
 

Wastewater 
 

Level of Compliance with Resource Consents 

– the wastewater plants in Te Puke, Katikati and 

Waihi Beach, are monitored to ensure that 

discharges comply with resource consent 

conditions.  All three schemes met/exceeded the 

target of 95% compliance with resource 

consents.  The Omokoroa Wastewater is piped to 

Tauranga City Council so there are no resource 

consents to monitor. 

 

Resident satisfaction with Sewage Disposal 

Systems – the level of satisfaction with Council 

sewage disposal systems is 97%.   

 

Solid Waste 
 

Actions completed by Council as defined in 

the Solid Waste Action Plan -  59% of actions 

scheduled for the 2008 year were completed.  

The Eastern Recycling Centre has been deferred 

until the review of the Waste Management Plan 

and Solid Waste Strategy is completed. 

 

Resident satisfaction with Household 

Rubbish Disposal Methods – 63% of the 

residents were satisfied with the options for 

disposing of household rubbish.  This is 

consistent with 2007 results.  Key reasons for 

dissatisfaction were the level of recycling facilities 

available and that no collection service is 

provided. 

 

Natural Environment 
 

Hectares of land physically and legally 

protected - The number of hectares protected is 

54,563. This has increased by 1,301ha (2%), 

against a targeted increase of 50ha.  Targets will 

be reviewed and updated in 2009. 

 

Resident perception of an improvement in the 

environmental features – The environmental 

features monitored includes quality of streams 

and rivers, harbours and estuaries, air quality, 

amount of noxious weeds, protection of historic 

places, general level of cleanliness and the 

amount and quality of native plants.  This survey 

revealed that 42% of residents surveyed perceive 

there has been an improvement. 
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Supporting our Economy 
 

Economic 
 

Actions completed by Council as defined in 

the Economic Action Plan – 92% of actions 

scheduled for the 2008 year have been 

completed.  This included the payment of Sub 

Regional Economic Grants, Town Centre 

Promotion and the Visitor Information Centres. 

 

Resident Satisfaction  with Council’s Role in 

Promoting Business & Employment 

Opportunities – the level of satisfaction was 

46%. This has increased by 8% from the 2007 

survey. 
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Financial Summary Overview 
 

The Council has reported a net surplus of $738,000 as compared with a budgeted operating surplus of $11.7m. The major 

contributors to this reduced surplus were reductions in financial contributions and subsidies and grants revenue combined 

with significant increases in depreciation and finance expenditure. There were also increased costs associated with roading 

maintenance. 

 

The following charts exclude the effect of asset ownership changes including Vested Assets (2007/2008) in Council’s 

finances.   
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Summary Extract from the Statement of Accounting Policies for 
the Year Ended 30 June 2008 
 

Reporting Entity 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council (Western Bay) is a territorial local 

authority governed by the Local Government Act 2002 and is domiciled in 

New Zealand. 

 

The primary objective of Western Bay is to provide goods or services for the 

community or social benefit rather than making a financial return. 

 

Accordingly, Western Bay has designated itself a public benefit entity for the 

purposes of New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“NZ IFRS”). 

 

The financial statements of Western Bay are for the year ended 30 June 

2008. The financial statements were authorised for issue by Council on 25 

September 2008. 

 

Basis of Preparation 
Statement of compliance 
The financial statements of Western Bay have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 

Act 2002, which includes the requirement to comply with New Zealand generally accepted accounting practice (“NZ GAAP”). 

 

The financial statements comply with NZ IFRS and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as appropriate for public 

benefit entities. 

 

Measurement base 
The financial statements have been prepared on a 

historical cost basis, modified by the revaluation of land 

and buildings, certain infrastructural assets, investment 

property, forestry assets and certain financial instruments 

(including derivative instruments). 

 

Functional and presentation currency 
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand 

dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 

thousand dollars ($000). The functional currency of 

Western Bay is New Zealand dollars. 

Changes in accounting policies 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.  

These summary financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 39: Summary 

Financial Reports. 

 
Associate Organisations 

Western Bay has a 50% shareholding in Western Bay of Plenty Moana Rural Fire Authority and a 1/8th share in Bay of 

Plenty Local Authority Shared Services Limited (BOPLASS). The Council also has a 50% shareholding in Western Bay of 

Plenty Tourism and Visitors Trust. The investment in these associates is initially recognised at cost and the carrying amount 

is increased or decreased to recognise Western Bay’s share of the surplus or deficit of the associate after the date of 

acquisition  

 

Events after the Balance Sheet Date 
There were no significant events after balance date.  
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Summary Financial Reports 
 

Council’s financial performance for 2007/2008 is summarised below: 

 

Statement of Financial Performance for the Year Ended 30 June 2008 
 

 
Actual 
2008 

Budget 
2008 

Actual 
2007 

 $000 $000 $000 

Revenue    

Revenue from Activities 11,126  15,052  17,544  

Rate Income 23,810  23,650  22,261  

Separate Rates 14,221  14,137  12,790  

Vested Assets 2,554  1,960  3,813  

Financial Contributions 5,191  7,462  9,323  

Finance Income 1,778  -  758  

Other Revenue 1,510  1,341  1,271  

Gains   3,186  

Total Operating Revenue 60,190  63,602  70,946  

    

Expenditure    

Other Expenses 26,349  24,472  18,744  

Personnel Costs 10,334  10,095  9,523  

Depreciation 13.721  11,336 11,261  

Amortisation 291 141 176 

Finance Costs 8,778 5,875  5,263  

Total Operating expenditure 59,473 51,919  44,967  

 717 11,683  25,979  

Share of Associates retained surplus 21  - 179 

Net Surplus (Deficit) 738  11,683  26,158  

    

    

Statement of Financial Performance 
 

Major Variances  

Council recorded a net surplus of $738,000 as compared with a budgeted surplus of $11.7m, a decrease of $11m. The 

major contributors to this variance were: 

 

• A decrease in budgeted subsidies and grants revenue, in particular the $1.3m TECT grant for the TECT All Terrain 

Park was not required in 2008 

• A $2.3m reduction in budgeted financial contributions revenue 

• An increase in depreciation expense of $2.5m 

• An increase in pavement maintenance costs for transportation of $2.9m 

• An increase of $2.9m in financing costs offset by financing income of $1.8m 

 

A major decrease in revenue from last year was due to the one off subsidy income from the Ministry of Health of $6.5m 

received in 2007 for the Omokoroa Wastewater Scheme.  In 2007 there were also unrealised gains of $3.1m on interest rate 

swaps.  In 2008 the valuation had reverted to an unrealised loss of $1.3m, an unfavourable net movement of $4.4m. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 30 June 2008 
 

 Actual 
2008 
$000 

Budget  
2008  
$000 

Actual 
2007 
$000 

    

Balance as at 1 July 871,164 717,551 707,574 

Net income/(expense) recognised directly in equity (362)  137,432 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 738 11,683 26,158 

Total recognised income/(expense) for the year ended 30 June 871,540 729,234 871,164 

    

    

 
Statement of Financial Position As At 30 June 2008 
 

 Actual 
2008 
$000 

Budget  
2008  
$000 

Actual 
2007 
$000 

Total Equity 871,540 729,234 871,164  

    

Assets    

Total Current Assets 11,560 4,345 16,008 

Total Non-Current Assets 973,512 847,101 958,608 

Total Assets 985,072 851,446 974,616  

 

Liabilities    

Total Current Liabilities 37,964 20,722 29,434  

Total Non-Current Liabilities 75,568 101,490 74,018  

Total Liabilities 113,532 122,212 103,452  

Net Assets 871,540 729,234 871,164  

 

Major Variances 

The major variances to budget were: 

• Debtors and receivables were $4.7m higher than expected at year end 

• Non current assets held for sale were $1.26m at year end compared to a budget of $220,000 

• There was an unrealised interest rate swap of $2.2m in current assets at balance date 

• Property plant and equipment did not include any allowance for the revaluation of assets that occurred in the 2007 

year. (Budgets were set prior to the finalisation of the 2007 annual report) 

• There was a provision for financial contributions of $9.1m in the budget that was not included in the 2008 liabilities 

This was as a result of a change in accounting standards 

 

The value of Council’s net assets increased very slightly by $376,000 over the last year to $871.5m. There were few 

significant movements apart from: 

• An increase in property plant and equipment of $11.2m to $965.9m 

• Offsetting this was an increase in external debt of $10.3m to $96.1m  

• In addition there was a decrease in cash deposits of $2.8m and receivables of $1.4m 
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Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 30 June 2008 
 

  

Actual  
2008 
$000 

Budget 
 2008 
$000 

Actual  
2007 
$000 

Cashflows from operating activities    

Cash was provided from:    

Rates and service charges 37,856 37,646 34,973 

Other income 22,469 23,855 24,438 

Regional Council rates 3,143 2,500 2,937 

Total Operating Cash Provided 63,468 64,001 62,348 

Total Operating Cash Applied (46,503) (42,890) (37,018) 

Net cashflows from operating activites 16,965 21,111 25,330 

    

Cashflows from investing activities    

Total Investing Cash Provided 290 227 1,503 

Total Investing Cash Applied (30,539) (35,254) (60,257) 

Net cashflows from investing activites (30,249) (35,027) (58,755) 

    

Cashflows from financing activities    

Total Financing Cash Provided 29,697           23,000          52,998  

Total Financing Cash Applied (19,350)           (9,000)          (17,101)  

Net cashflows from financing activites 10,347         14,000          35,897  

    

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (2,937) 84 2,472 

Plus opening cash balance 2,846 427 374 

Closing cash position (91) 511 2,846 

    

    

Major Variances 

Cash balances refer to cash on hand, account balances, demand deposits and other liquid investments in which Council 

invests as part of its cash management. 

 

Major variances to budget were as follows: 

• Net cash inflows from operating activities were lower than budget by $4.2m. This was due to a reduction in other 

revenues such as financial contributions and subsidies and grants, an increase in supplier costs of $1.4m and an 

increase in interest expense of $1.5m 

• Net cash outflows to investing activities were lower than budget by $4.8m due to a decrease in actual capital 

expenditure of $10.2m, offset by the purchase of the Te Tumu property of $5m and greater than expected income 

from property sales 

• Cash flows to financing were below budget by $3.6m due to less debt than budgeted being raised 

 

Net cash inflows from operating activities were $8.4m lower than last year as fewer subsidies were received, in particular, no 

Ministry of Health subsidy was received in 2008 ($6.5m in 2007), payments to suppliers and employees was $5.9m higher in 

2008 and interest expense was also $3.2m higher in 2008. Offsetting these was an increase in rates revenue of $2.9m and 

interest income $2.0m. 

 

Net cash outflows to investing were $28.5m less this year reflecting the completion of major capital projects in 2007. This is 

also reflected in the reduction in loans raised under financing cashflows in 2008 ($53m in 2007 versus $29.6m in 2008). 
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Reconciliation of Net Surplus to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 
   

 Actual Actual 

 2008 2007 

  $000  $000  

Net Surplus/(Deficit) change for GST provision and adjust rec below 738 26,158  

Associated Entity Surpluses (20) (179) 

   

Add (less) non-cash items   

Depreciation and amortisation 14,012  11,438 

Vested assets (2,554) (3,813) 

Loss on sale of assets 54  25  

Landfill closure provision (6) (5) 

PBC liability movement 87  -  

Revaluation Investment -  (79) 

Employee Expenses 19 (64) 

Unrealised Hedging Movement 1,331  (3,107) 

   

Add (less) movements in working capital items:   

Accounts receivable 1,322  (4,986) 

Accounts payable  2,034  720  

Provisions and other liabilities (55) (778) 

   

Add (less) items classified as investing activities   

Loss on sale of fixed assets  3  -  

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 16,965  25,330  
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Summary of Cost of Services - Council 
 

 

Revenue 

Actual 

2008 

$000 

Budget 

2008 

$000 

Actual 

2007 

$000 

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,581 2,504 2,455  

Sustainable Development 2,324 2,412 2,322  

Communities 3,274 3,288 2,901  

Recreation &  Leisure 5,243 7,056 6,166  

Regulatory 4,588 4,293 4,468  

Transportation 21,769 21,978 21,789  

Water Supply 6,929 6,850 6,508  

Stormwater 2,664 2,289 2,653  

Natural Environment 272 278 445  

Wastewater 5,857 8,139 14,138  

Solid Waste 883 1,162 778  

Economic 1,034 1,029 973  

Council Services 2,772 2,324 5,350  

Total revenue from significant activities 60,190 63,602 70,946  

    

Expenditure    

    

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,432 2,641 2,179  

Sustainable Development 2,833 2,596 2,682  

Communities 3,370 3,259 2,652  

Recreation & Leisure 2,820 3,320 3,491  

Regulatory 4,765 4,293 4,491  

Transportation 17,970 13,462 11,406  

Water Supply 8,032 7,923 7,330  

Stormwater 2,611 2,659 1,774  

Natural Environment 277 224 188  

Wastewater 9,912 8,401 6,536  

Solid Waste 838 887 741  

Economic 918 812 761  

Council Services 2,695 1,442 736  

Total significant activities 59,473 51,919 44,967  
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Statement of Commitments  
as at 30 June 2008 
 

 Actual 
2008 
$000 

Actual 
2007 
$000 

Capital commitments approved and contracted 6,732 5,480 

   

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments   

Plant and Equipment   

Not later than one year 66 49 

Later than one year and not later than two years 65 1 

Later than two years and not later than five years 76 - 

 207 50 

   

Other commitments 
 

In addition to the above commitments Council has entered into contracts for the provision of capital and maintenance work 

to the District’s roading network and provision of professional management services to the utilities network. 

 

In October 2002, Council entered into a ten year performance based contract with Opus International Consultants to provide 

capital and maintenance work to the district roading network. The value of the contract is $124m and as of June 2008 

$51.9m remained committed on this contract for the remaining four years. As part of the contract there is ongoing 

performance and condition monitoring to ensure compliance with the key performance indicators of the contract. Failure by 

the contractor to meet these key performance indicators can lead to termination of the contract. The contract provides in the 

first five years for substantial capital works to be undertaken. This reduces the risk to Council. 

 

From 1st July 2008 there will be a significant change in the contractual arrangements with Duffill Watts Consulting Group 

(DWG) for the professional management services to the Utilities work.  By mutual agreement the existing contract has been 

varied to reflect the asset management component moving back to Council.  The contract is still performance based and 

failure by DWG to meet agreed performance standards can lead to termination of their contract. 

 

The total contract value is $8m as of June 2008 and is committed over a two year period. 
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Contingencies  
 
 Actual 

2008 
Actual 
2007 

 $000 $000 
Building Act claims 35 80 
Financial guarantees nil nil 
Other legal proceedings - 1,500 
Total contingent liabilities 35 1,580 
   
   

Other legal proceedings - Wilson Park Reserve  
The landowner is claiming some reserve credits for providing reserve land in excess of what was required for subdivision. 

Council has been advised by its legal representatives of a low risk that future reserve contributions recovered from 

development in Waihi Beach may be less than currently programmed.  Legal representatives have not identified any direct 

financial exposure to Council in relation to this issue. 

 

Building Act claims 
The Building Act 2004 imposes certain obligations and liabilities on local authorities in respect to the issue of building 

consents and inspection of work done.  At the date of this report, 3 matters under that Act indicating potential liabilities of 

$35k (2007 $80k) had been brought to the Western Bay’s attention. 

 

GST Returns 
Council has identified an issue with the GST return in the latter part of the year.  This was due to a system error and 

Western Bay is reviewing all calculations for April, May and June 2008.  IRD has been advised that Council will be filing new 

returns for those months.  The current GST receivable of $1.03m represents the net receivable for that period and we do not 

anticipate major changes to this assessment, however, this is still to be confirmed with IRD. 
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